

No. 12-158

---

---

IN THE

**MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE**

---

CAROL ANNE BOND,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**Brief for Petitioner**

---

MATTHEW LETTEN  
NAFEES SYED

*Counsel for Petitioner  
The Yale Law School  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Bond’s Domestic Dispute.....2

    B. The Chemical Weapons Convention & Implementing Legislation.....2

    C. Procedural History.....4

        1. Bond’s Motion to Dismiss.....4

        2. This Court’s Earlier Decision.....5

        3. The Decision on Remand.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....10

    I. The Act is Not a Necessary and Proper Means of Executing the Treaty Power.....10

        A. The Act’s Criminalization of Local, Noneconomic Conduct Exceeds the Enumerated Powers of Congress.....10

            1. *Holland* Was Wrong to Suggest That Treaties Can Expand the Legislative Powers of Congress.....11

            i. *Holland*’s “Acquirable Police Power” Is Inconsistent With the Structure of Enumerated and Limited Federal Powers.....13

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ii. <i>Holland</i> is Inconsistent With the Textual Limits on the Power to Implement Treaties.....                                | 14 |
| iii. The Court Recognized This Limit on the Treaty Power Before and After <i>Holland</i> .....                                    | 16 |
| iv. <i>Holland</i> Should Not Be Upheld on <i>Stare Decisis</i> Grounds.....  | 18 |
| 2. Bond’s Local, Noneconomic Conduct Fell Outside the Traditional Enumerated Powers of Congress.....                              | 19 |
| B. The Act’s Intrusion on State Powers Over Law Enforcement Violates the 10 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....                          | 20 |
| II. Alternatively, the Act Does Not Prohibit Bond’s Conduct.....  | 21 |
| A. The Act Should be Read to Avoid Constitutional Questions Arising From the Government’s Interpretation.....                     | 21 |
| 1. Bond’s Actions Were Within the “Peaceful Purposes” Exception.....  | 22 |
| 2. The Legislative History Confirms the Reading of Bond’s Actions as “Non-warlike”.....   | 26 |
| B. The Act Should be Interpreted to Protect State Police Power.....   | 28 |
| 1. The Government Cannot Meet Its Burden of Proof That Congress Actively Sought to Infringe on State Police Power in the Act..... | 29 |
| 2. The Government’s Interpretation Leads to a Slipper Slope of Federalized State Crimes.....                                      | 30 |
| 3. The Rule of Lenity Favors Bond.....  | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....  | 37             |
| <i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924) .....   | 18             |
| <i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997). .....  | 20             |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....  | 11, 17, 28     |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 324 (1988) .....   | 18             |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993). .....  | 26             |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....   | 31, 34         |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....   | 35, 36         |
| <i>De Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890) .....  | 18, 19         |
| <i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2045 (2011) .....   | 35, 36         |
| <i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....                                   | 37             |
| <i>Gibbons v. Odgen</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....  | 16             |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....  | 21             |
| <i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. 211 (1873).....  | 22             |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....  | 28, 34, 36, 37 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....  | 20, 27         |
| <i>Mayor of New Orleans v. United States</i> , 35 U.S. 662 (1836) .....                               | 22, 23         |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819). .....   | 21, 22         |
| <i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....   | 21, 23         |
| <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....  | passim         |
| <i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....  | 37             |
| <i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804).....   | 28             |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....         | 16, 22         |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992). .....   | 16             |
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....                       | 34             |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....  | 24             |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....  | 24             |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....  | 18, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....   | 37             |
| <i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649, 665 (1944) .....  | 24             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)..... | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Altobella</i> , 442 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1971) .....                                | 36             |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....  | 34, 35         |
| <i>United States v. Bond</i> , 581 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2009). .....                                     | 8, 10, 11, 38  |
| <i>United States v. Bond</i> , 681 F.3d 149 (2012) .....  | passim         |
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) .....                                       | 19, 22         |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004). .....   | 17             |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....   | 16, 25         |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....   | 17, 20, 25     |
| <i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952) .....                     | 37             |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....   | 16             |

## STATUTES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2701 .....  | 10, 26 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2702 .....  | 26     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 229 .....  | passim |
| Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-266, 112 Stat. 2681-855..... | 9      |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| 1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....   | 19           |
| 143 Cong. Rec. E925-03 (daily ed. May 14, 1997) (statement of Rep. Conyers), 1997 WL 250268.....   | 32           |
| 143 Cong. Rec. S1583-01 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 1997) (statement of Sen. Biden), 1997 WL 77779.....  | 32           |
| 143 Cong. Rec. S5070-02 (daily ed. May 23, 1997) (statement of Sen. Hatch), 1997 WL 273724.....  | 33, 35       |
| 144 Cong. Rec. S5369-03 (daily ed. May 22, 1998) (statement of Sen. Domenici), 1998 WL 259662.....   | 33           |
| 145 Cong. Rec. H11939-02 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1999) (written statement of Pres. Clinton), 1999 WL 1020615.....  | 33           |
| Brief for the Respondents, <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012) (No. 10-545), 2011 WL 3379598.....   | 24           |
| <i>Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction</i> , Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, <a href="http://www.opcw.org/chemical-weapons-convention/">http://www.opcw.org/chemical-weapons-convention/</a> (last visited Apr. 14, 2013) ..... | 30           |
| Edward T. Swaine, <i>Does Federalism Constrain the Treaty Power?</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 403 (2003) .....   | 24           |
| <i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2002) .....   | 29           |
| Nicholas Rosenkranz, <i>Executing the Treaty Power</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867 (2005).....  | 18, 20, 24   |
| Richard L. Hasen, <i>Constitutional Avoidance and Anti-Avoidance by the Roberts Court</i> , 2009 Sup. Ct. Rev. 181, 223 (2009).....  | 27           |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....   | 19           |
| The Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destructions, 32 I.L.M. 800 (1993).....   | 8, 9, 30, 31 |
| <i>The Federalist Papers</i> .....   | 16, 25       |
| <i>VI Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1906).....  | 21           |
| <i>Webster's II New Riverside Dictionary</i> (rev. ed. 1996).....  | 29           |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....  | 20 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2..... | 20 |
